desire to acquire the said Property free from all encumbrances, charges, liens,

tenancies, occupancies,lispendens, attachments, acquisitions, requisitions, trusts,

leases, of whatsoever nature save and except the rights of the Lessee, at and for

the total consideration of Rs. 15,00,00,000/- [Rupees Fifteen crores)

("consideration") only and the same shall be paid by the Purchasers to the

Vendors as follows:

ti) Rs. 5,10,00,000/- fRupees Five Crores and Ten Lakhs) only ("Advance")

as earnest money and/or in part payment of the said consideration at or

before the execution hereof (the receipt whereof each Vendor doth

hereby as also by the receipts and memos hereunder written admit and

acknowledgeJ. The Advance has been paid to each Vendor as follows:

4.

5.

[i i)

[a) Vendor No. 1 (Gunanka Churn Law): Rs. 1,70,00,000/-

[bJ Vendor No.2 (Debanka Churn Law): Rs. 1,70,00,000/-

(c) Vendor No.3 fMinanka Churn LawJ: Rs. 1,70,00,000/-

Rs. 9,90,00,000/- [Rupees Nine Crores Ninety Lakhs) only ["Balance")
being the balance consideration at the time of execution and registration

of the Deed of conveyance for the said Property by the vendors in favour

of the Purchasers and/or its nominee or nominees. The Balance shall be

paid to each Vendor as follows:

[...]

1 [Gunanka Churn Law): Rs.3,30,00,000/-

[b] Vendor No. 2 (Debanka Churn LawJ: Rs. 3,30,00 ,O0O /-
[cJ Vendor No.3 (Minanka Churn LawJ: Rs.3,30,00,000/-

The Parties agree that the Consideration has been arrived at after taking the per

Cottah rate as Rs. 65,38,461/- [Rupees Sixty Five Lakhs Thirty Eight Thousand

Four Hundred and Sixty One onlyJ approx. for the said Property. In case due to

any reason occurring subsequent to the Execution Date, the Vendors become

entitled to a lesser share in the said Property or if the actual physical land is

lesser than the size of the said Property mentioned herein (as per the physical

[...]

Tax Deducted at Source by the Purchaser No. 1 under the
Income Tax Act 1961 on the consideration paid...

Rs. 85,000/-

6, Tax Deducted at Source by the Purchaser No. 2 under the
Income Tax Act 196L on the consideration paid...

Rs. 85,000/-

TOTAL Rs. 1,70,00,000/-

(Rupees One Crore Seventy Lakhs onty)

Witnesses:

wq:r.(yr a

fGunanka Churn Law)

K$itffib,-,r

RECEIPT AND MEMO OF CONSIDERATION:

RECEMD of andfrom the withinnamed
Purchasers the within mentioned sum of Rs.

1,70,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy
Lakhs) only as part payment of the
consideration payable under these presents
as per the Memo below:

MEMO OF CONSIDERATION

7. By Demand Draft no. 500468 drawn at ICICI Banh
Burrabazar Branch on 17tr February 2023by the Purchaser
No. 1in favour of the Vendor No.